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CE|,ITRAL ADFIIiJISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PRiNCiPAL BENCH

OA tio.1i?5/2CC3

New Delh'i , th'is the 10th day of February, ZOA4

Hon'bl e Shri Just'ice V. S. Aggarwa'! , Chai rman
Hon'b,'e Shi'i S.K. |iaik, i,lember(A)
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rlil;aa V,,^^F lt^ atE< lt.,E,,,\-\,Lrt to Lau I s V i l\iilj f\UiiiAf i\U. i .jC i /'i{
r /a 'i i I I age lianu Fatehpur
PO Dhau,'ari, PS iani, Distt.i.ieerut App'l icant
( Shr i Arv'ind S i ngh , Advocate )
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i{CT o1" De'lh'i , throough
i t's Ch'ief Seci'etai y thi ough
Jo'int Commissionei of policez/
So. uthern Range, Po., i ce Hqi-s.
I P Estate , l.lew De'l h i
Deput ji Comm i ss'i one i of po I i ce
West Di sti-jct at Po,' i ce Stat'ion
Rajo-uri Garden, !,.lew Delhi
Inspectoi Rajindei pai shad
Add I . SHC of Po] ,j ce Stat'i on
Pate'l i'lagai-, !-'lew DeIh,'' thiough
DCP,/Hqrs. Pol ,j ce Hqr. iP Estate
tt^,., n^'t t^.:tratiw lJtsttti F!aanan:l^-+^nErDPLJl tL.atil I t-5
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( Shri Rajan Shai^ma, thi-ough Shr.i Ashwan.i
--F^r,!! ^^1\Pr w,\y uLrui iDE i I

I

nrlnrnr ^-^ a \'.JnuEn \ \Jt ct I I
Shi i S. K. I'la,j li

By'virtue of the present app'l ication, 6ppr,icant has

cha'l lenged the oi dei^ dated 1i.10.2C0i b.y, i+hich he has

been d'ismissed fi om service and order dated ii.i2.2oo2 by

which hjs appeal 6garjfist the oi-der of dismjssa] has been

^^.i^^+^-lr t JlrrrLt \J.

2. The relevant facts 'in brief are that a compla,jnt from

one sh;-'i Rattan s i ngh was i ece'i ved 'i n the of i..i ca of
Respondent on 20 . ,4 . 2000 'i n whj ch he had a] l eged that the
app'l i cant has passed h i gh school exami nati on f rom shri
Gandhi samarak Janta rnter col r'ege, patr'a, Ghaz.iabad

against Rol I |'tc.0081igo in the yeai 1gg.t whei ein h.is date
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of bj i th was gi ven as i .'i. 1 9Og but the app'l i cant got

himse'lf enro'l "ied as consiab"!e 'in Delh'i Pol'ice by'

pioducing foi ged documents/cerl'jf icates show'inE h'is date

oi" bi rth as 2. '! .'i971 . The compl a'inant had a]so enc'losed

photocop}, of character cei^t.if i cate i ssued by, the Same

col'!ege bearing 1,1o.7939 and cop'ies of High schoo'l and

Intermedi ate Cert'if icaies ho'ld'ing Rol 'l t'!os ' $CBi i 90 and

c73202 r espectively', 'in which the date of bj rth has been

ment'ioned as 2.1.i371 .

3. The respondents enqu'i red 'into the matter. The Asstt'

seci etai y, i.iadhyam'ik sh'iksha Pai''ishad, l'leei ut (l4sPi'1, foi

short) v'ide h,'s leitei dated 28.8.1999 had cleai^'lir

repoi ted that both the cei tjf icates supi a were not 'issued

by the Board. The charactei cei-t'ificate of the app'l i'cant

sent by, the comp'la'inant bearing date of bji'th as i "1"i969

was f ound to be genu i ne but the app'l i cant had not

subm'itted this cert'if icata at the time of his eni olment

but has subm'i i ied a f orged educat'ional cei-t'i1''icate

showi ng h'is date of bj i th as 1 .'1. i 97 i . Subsequent'ly, the

appl.icant had w'ithdrawn his original educational

cei-t.if i cates f i om the charactei Ro] I on ?2.2. i 995 0n the

pretext of appeai 'ing 'in BA-IInd y'ear e;<amination.

Howevei-, f i c.m the photccop'ies of educati ona'l cert'if icates

appended 'in his character ro] I 'it was clear tha*,. he had

pi oduced foi^ged educat'iona'l cert'if icates of High Schoo'l

and Intermedi ate showi ng fa'lse date of bi rth 'i . e.

2.'i .197i at the t'ime of i-ecru'itmentr'appo'intmeni in De'lhi

Pol ice as constable.
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,4. Thei eaf ter, a Departmental Enqu'i ry was oi dercd

aga.inst the appl,.cant v'ide office order dated 2a.i.2oc0

and he was p 1 aced under suspens'i on by' order dated

?2.5.2001. On h'is i-epresentat'ion on i2.10-2000, the

appl.icant was given a] I rel ied upon documents. DurinE

the course of DE, the Pri ncjpa] of shri Gandhi samai'ak

ta-+^ ynla- ,^^11^^^ ha+1^ /o^C tt^-\ ^^F+ 
$r.,.a '!alt^^^

.janLa IiiLei uo i iggc, raL,ici \i\riJj.u, sr=Iir. r.wL, lE i,t EI E

dated i 3.2. ?001 and 17 .5.2001 to *"he Enqui ry Off icei by'

whi ch 'i t had been estab I 'i shed that the H i gh Schoo'l and

I nt,e rmed i ate Ce i-t'i f i cates f u rn'i shed by the app'l 'i cant 6+'

the time of hjs enrolment ai e foi ged and weie not issued

by' the sai d Schoo'l . By' 'letter dated 13.2. 200i , i i was

made c'leai that the appl'icant was 'issued chai-acter

cert'if i cate agai nst Regn. i.io. 7939 dated 6..4. 1999 'in whi ch

'it 'is ment'icned that h'is date of b'irth 'is i..1.1969 and he

studied 'in that schoo'l foi- 5 y'ears and passed High Schoo'l

'in the i'ear 138.1 aga'inst Ro,'I iio.81190. App'l icant had

submitted an Inteimed'iate Cert'if icate pui ported'ly issued

f i om S.i(. Intei' Co'l 1ege, Bai lani , i'{eerut whereas he had

on1y passed i Oth c'!ass f rom Shri Gandhi Samarak Janta

t6+^r na1 1^^^ h^+1^ D., 1a**^p e.la{-a-l 11 E annl +l^^inEei- UOiiege, FaI,ia. b! iiiLLiir uaLisu , r.o.4-\.,\Jr trrE

Principa'l of the said School sent cert'ified copies of the

re'l evant documents 'i n support . The Enqu i ry' Of f i ce i

submi tted h j s report concl ud'ing therei n that the
.:-+^-+.:^^ ^a +!^^ ^^^1 -i^^-+ aala€ielc ^-.{ .|-hal i+ .-t^"lnEenLion or Ene appiiuariL waii iltaiar iuii ariu r,.iau rif wrry

he did not deposit the original certificates whjch were

w i thd rah,n by' h 'i m and that the chai ge aga i nst the

appl icant was proved. The discip,'inary authority aftei'
^^^^3..11., ^^.i-a t l^-^"a!. +l^^ 3 j-.{'i*aa ^3 rn -{^a^h^^Caf-GTij i iy gO i ng LIII UUgIi Liiii , i iiu i iius \.ri EUr Llrir Err\,E

statemen *u/ rep resentat'i on of the app'l i cant as we'l I as

-A t^^,.i1^^^^ ^.,^.,1 1^!-.'!a nE anr{ a'! ^^ a€+^r h=-F':-^i-ecci-ci/evloence avaiiauie uii ve aliiu aiiEiJ d. l r,.Eln ar rlru

the appl'icant i n the OR, di smi ssed h'im f rom servi ce by'

iL;u
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ordei- dated i f . i0.200i . Appl icant's appeal against *,-he

pun i shment oi der was al so i ejected by the appe'l I ate
authority v i de .i ts oi-der dated i 1 . i A. 2002.

E Th ^-,J^o. iii oi-qer to appi ec'iaie the facts of the case in
proper pei spect i ve, jt wou I d be of advantage to l.ec6] .l

t,hat the appl icant had ear'! iei f .i ]ed OA 2163i 2000 wh.ich

was decided on a0.10.2000 with the direction to the
respondents to dispose of the i epresentation of the
app'l icant in accordance with ru'les and instructions under
i nti mat'ion to h i m w'ith'in two months. Tha mai n rel i ef
asked was for supp'ly of certain documents. when the
respondents were 'i n the process of supp'i y i ng the
documents, applicant friled Cp No.ZSg/?OO1 on 18.8.2001
whjch was di rected aga'inst the disc.ip] inary authority. and

the Eo. But the same was di opped by *.,he Tribunal vide
oi dei daied 1l .4.eOoa as the i^espondents had supp.i ied him

the relevant documents as per the di i ection i n oA

2 i 03//2000 . i,lot content therew'ith, app] i cant had f i I ed RA

128i2aa2 on 17.s.200a which was also dismissed on

30. 1 2.2002 .

0. rn the series of 'l itigation, the appl icant had sought
to delay' the whole proceedings on the pretext of
i'espondents not supply'ing hrjm the relevant documents,
wh'i le the respondents 'in the.i r counter have emphatical Ii.
stated that the same were suppl ied to the appl.icant.

7. At the t'ime of arguments befoi^e us, the couns€l foi-
the dpp,'icant has cha'r Ienged the impugned orders
primari,'y on two counts in which f i i-st'!y he has again
raised *"he question of i'espondents not having supp'r ied
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the documen-r,s asked for by' h'im and secondly' that i-e'levant

w.itnessescitedb>,themWerenotexam.ined.Thecouliscl,

therefore, contends that the enqu'iry report and

subsequen*., o i^de rs gei v i tj ated on these g rounds ' I n

suppoi^tcfhiscontent.ion,hehasstatedthatwhi.Iethe

respondants have i n i ti ated acti on aga'inst the app'! i cant

on the bas.is of comp]ai nt of shri Ratian si ngh, h€ had

not been pi oduced or exam'ined ' Secondl y'' the Asstt '

Secretary, t.isPi,| whose .letter dated 28.8. 1399 has been

i.e.I.ieduponby,therespondentshadalsonotbeen

examined. Simi larly the Principal , SISJiC, Patla had

a'lso not been exam'ined by' the i^espondants to iustify the

cori-ectness of the 'letters ieceived from him' Simiiar]y

copies of ooi-ig'ina] cei^tificates asked for were a]so not

SuppliedLoQhimdespitec]earordei^softheTi^ibuna.I.

The Case cf the app.l .icant, therefore ' has been sevei^e.ly

pi-ejudiced and warrants the 'intervention of the Tilibuna'l '

the counsel has argued.

g. The counse] foi the respondents on the other hand has

submi tted that jn the case i n hand, i t 'is the app'l 'icant

who himself had submitted a set of documents i 'e'

mati .icu'lat'ion cei-ti f i cate and character cert'if i cate i n

whrjch h.is date of bii^th was indicated as 2.1.71. He had

subsaquentiy, on the pietext of appearing 'in BA-Iind yeai-

exam.inat'ion w'ithdi awn the same and despite spec'if ic order

of the Eo djd not iesubmit them. Hhen the comp'la'int was

ieceived that he had submitted forged documents wjth the

date of bi i-th wr.itten as 2.1 ,7 i to enab]e hjm to Eet

iecru.ited that the misconduct came to light. The counsel

has contended that the respondents had been asking h'im *"o

Comewithproofofh.isdateofbirthbeing2.l.Tlaewas
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indicated at the time of eni or'ment. The app'l icant had

been shy.ing awai. f rom produc'ing any' ev'idence i n the

mattei and had been delayjng the pi'ocess of enquiry on

one pretext or the other by fi'l ing series of pet'itions.

g. F.inal1y when the enquiry was conducted, conc]us'ive

evrj den6e 'in the f orm of repl y' was i-e6ei ved f rom the

Pi-'inci pa] of the schoo'l where the appl i cant studied foi

moie than five years and also from the Asstt. Secretary,

l.,isPi.{ corroborating that the applicant was bo;'n on 1.,i.09

and not on ?.1.71. The reason as to why the Principal,

though cal]ed for e',''idence d'id not part'icipaie in the

proceedings is fairly' clear from his reply dated

1i.5.2001 at paEG ??3 of the paper book as he had sent

the relevant documents duly verified and attested by him.

S'ince the EO was satisf ied w'ith the standai d prooof of

the documents , the d i sc'i p I 'i nary proceed'i ngs cannot be

said to have been v'it'iated on that count. simi larly' the

absence of the complainant from the enquiry proceedings

wou'ld make no matelia'l d'iffeience to jts outcome as the

EO tried his best to procure the presence of the

comp]ai nant who djd not appeai'. He was foi ma] I y dropped

bi.the Eo 1.rom the'l ist of Plts and the app'l 'icant also was

informed about 'it. In so far as non-supply of copies of

documents i ncl ud'ing cert'if i cates asked for by' the

appl'icant vide hjs ]etter dated 30.11.2C00 addressed to

Jo'int CP is concerned, all the documents except wh'ich the

appl'icant had himself withdrawn earljer were given to him

on 9.1.2001. lio prejudice, therefore, has been caused

and the app'l icant js try'ing to make out a case w'ithout

any bas'i s , the counse I has contended .

hL
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have cai ef u'! 'ly considei-ed t,he content'ions i a'ised

I eai^ned counsel f or the parti es and al so the

of the case.

r9
i0. We

by the

recoi.1ls

11. The f ii st and foremost gi ound on wh'ich the 'leained

counse] foi the applicant assai'!s the action of the

iespondents pertains to non-supp'ly of relevant documents'

,,,1€, however, f ind that the Same has no '!eEs to stand'

espec'ia]1y 'in the backgi^ound of series of 'l 'it'igat'ion

about wh'ich a iefei^ence has already been made eai l'iei '

l#e f ind that pui'suant to the directions of the Tribuna'l '

raspondents have suppl i ed al 'l the rel avant dc'cuments

bv
asked t"ilhim, 'including a copy of the statement recorded

L

in the vigi'lance enqui i y except copies of cert'if icates

wh.ich the appl i cant had ear"! i er wi thdrawn f rom the of f ice

of the respondents on the p'lea of appeaiing in BA-IInd

year examination. Obviously, ask"ng for copies of

documents wh'ich wei^e veri' much 'in the possession of the

app'l ,.cant cou'ld not be made a ground foi- f inding fau"it

wi th the enqu i i-Y .

i?. The other contention ra'ised by the "learned counsel

for the appl'icant pei tains to Eo not hav'ing examined the

compla.inant Rattan singh 'in this case. He has a]so

pointed out that the Principal of the school and the

Asstt. secretai y of l.'isPl.i whose documents have been

;^e'l .ied upon wGi e a]so not exam'ined. S'ince the

complainant was not examined, the counsel contended that'

thei-e was no i^eason for the respondents to pi-oceed with

the enquii-y. Furthei , in the absenca of the Pi-incipal of

tha School and Asstt. Seci'etai'y, PISPi'i, '!etters//

certif icates produced by' them cou"ld not be sa'id to have

tdL
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been proved and, thei^efore, Eo cou'ld not have ra] 'ied on

them. we do not f i nd th i s contenti on tenabl e . Pei-usa]

of the iecords c]ear]y indicates that Eo made repeated

attempts to procure the attendance of ihese witnesses'

Howevei-, when he found that there was suff ic'ient evidence

toprovetheallegationandthedocumentswere
pi^ovadTraccepted by the ava'i lab'le PWs exam'ined dui inE the

enquiry.proceedings, hG took a conscjous decis'ion to drop

the other PWs, i ncl ud'ing the compl ajnant, af ter obtai ni ng

the pr.ioi approval of the discipl inary authority and also

du'ly i nfoi'mi ng the compl ai nant about 'it '

13. In our v'iew, the enquiry'proceed'ings cannot be sa'id

to have been vitiated on this giound. In fact we find

f rom the records that pursuant to the direct'ions of the

Tr.ibuna'l , the app'! icant was pi ovided w'ith cop'ias of

relevant documents. He has been permitted to engage

def ence ass'i stant . He has exami ned the PWs 'i n the

d.isciplinary,proceed.ings.Acopyoftheenquiryreport

was also given tog him. He has submitted his

i^epresefitati on thereto. D'isci pf inary and appel'l ate

autholit'ies have taken th'is 'into Considei ation and passed

detailed and speaking orders. Thus the entire procedure

has been compl .ied wi th and i t cannot be sai d that

pr.inciple of natural iustice has not been fo]lowed'

i 4. tie a'lso f ind that dui-i ng the enti i-e coui se of the

proceedings, appl ican+t, had not given any exp]anation as

to whi' he had fa'i led to retui n the or.iginal cei^tif icates

submitted at the i'ime of recruitment nor has he den'ied

that hi s date of b'i i-th 'is i .4. 69. The very conduct of

the appl 'icant i n th'is case where he has ne'ither deni ed

W
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h.isda*.,eofbirthasi..l.osnorassertedhimself...hathe
was boi-n on ?. i .7 i r ends suppoi^t to the f i ndi ng of EG

thattheappl.icanthasindeedproducedforgeddocuments.

\a

15.inthetota.!ityofthecircumstances,Wsf.ind

the appf icat'ion is totalIy bereft of any' mei'it and

accoi di ngl y' di smi ssed, wi th no ordei^ as to costs '
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( S.K. Na .: r, \tt\,,

t'tember ( A )

(V.S.Aggarwa'l )
Cha'irman
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